
Recent ringing recoveries 

Date have been provided by the British Trust for Ornithology from whom permission should be sought before use in 
publications. The selection criterion has been to use all recoveries over 100kin or 6,000 days (except Oystercatcher 
•hich is 600km or 7,300 days). 

SYMBOLS Age is coded according to EURING, x = found dead, xf - fresh, xl not recent, + = killed by man +F fresh 
+L not recent, S = sick, A = alive taken to captivity, R = control, RR = field record. 

OYSTERCATCHER Haematop•8 ostraZegu8 

FV49732 6 24.01.81 Bangor, Gwynedd 53 14'N 4 3'W +F Farsund, Vest-Agder, Norway 58 4'N 6 42'E 02.09.90 
FV24021 8 06.10.75 Gibraltar Point, Skegness 53 6'N 0 20'E vv Klevstad, Norway 68 15'N 13 43'E 15.06.91 
FA22046 7 10.02.90 Heacham, Wash 52 53'N 0 27'E x Brekstad, Norway 63 41'N 9 40'E 15.04.92 
FV27813 8 25.08.76 Friskney, Wash 53 3'N 0 15'E R Naeroy, Norway 62 20'N 5 41'E 01.05.92 
FV5071- 4 05.01.80 East Wash 52 54'N 0 29'E vv Heroy, Norway 62 25'N 5 30'E 01.05.92 
FV24021 8M 06.10.75 Gibraltar Point, Wash vv Klevstad, Norway 09.05.92 
SS48496 3 13.12.66 West Kirby, Mersey 53 22'N 3 10'W R Isle of May, Fife Region 56 11'N 2 33'W 21.05.92 
FV63552 8 06.11.82 Exe Estuary, Devon 50 37'N 3 26'W BR Runde, Norway 62 25'N 5 38'E 25.05.92 
FA10331 8 09.09.86 Friskney, Wash xf Brekstad, Orland, Norway 01.06.92 
FA15401 8 21.08.89 Frskney, Wash x Havarstein, Norway 59 6'N 5 42'E 15.06.92 
FA10469 6 04.01.87 Heacham, Wash xf Loppa Island, Norway 70 21'N 21 25'E 17.06.92 
ED00544 3 12.08.67 Snettisham, Wash 52 51'N 0 27'E R Heacham, Wash 04.07.92 
FV23471 8 08.09.75 Friskney, Wash R Straumsbrua, Norway 62 20'N 5 41'E 06.07.92 
FA15949 8 10.02.90 Heacham, Wash R Runde, Norway 13.07.92 
FA32284 6 21.08.89 Holbeach, Wash 52 52'N 0 8'E xf sanda, Norway 66 51'N 13 45'E 14.07.92 
FA34366 8 03.06.89 Llanfairfechan, Gwynedd 53 15'N 4 0'W +f Midvagur, Vagar, Faeroes 62 3'N 7 11'W 17.07.92 
FV23969 8 06.10.75 Gibraltar Point, Wash xf Oosvik, Orland, Norway 63 44'N 9 41'E 20.07.92 
FV30353 5 06.05.77 Terrington, Wash 52 48'N 0 18'E x Luroy, Nordland, Norway 66 25'N 12 50'E 23.07.92 
FV44817 5 28.03.82 Terrington, Wash .•f Floro, Norway 61 36'N 5 0'E 24.07.92 
FR92244 4 23.10.90 Exe Estuary, Devon x Stodvarfjordur, Iceland 64 48'N 13 50'W 25.07.92 
FV43523 5 14.08.77 Terrington, Wash xl Lovund Island, Norway 66 21'N 12 20'E 28.07.92 
FA31470 8 13.01.91 Inverness, Highland• 57 29'N 4 13'W xl Tautra Island, Norway 63 35'N 10 37'E 01.08.92 
SS23385 1 21.05.65 Skokholm, Dyfed 51 46'N 5 16'W R Angle Bay, Dyfed 51 41'N 5 3'W 19.08.92 
FR65622 4 25.07.83 Seal Sands, Teesmouth 54 37'N 1 10'W ? Aksetoya, Norway 63 38'N 9 2'E 06.09.91 
FS08853 5 08.03.70 Middleton, Morecambe Bay 54 0'N 2 54'W x Faeroes 62 0'N 7 0'W 22.09.92 
FS15459 5 30.01.71 Heacham, Wash x Holkam, Norfolk 52 56'N 0 53'E 15.10.92 
FR35492 1 27.05.85 Balbeggie, Tayside 56 27'N 3 2'W x Clonakilty, Cord, Eire 51 35'N 8 45'W 28.10.92 
FC01252 1 30.06.87 West Loch Beef,1 Western Isles 57 22'N 7 23'W R Exe Estuary, Devon 13.11.92 

CURLEW Buvhinu8 oedienemu8 

ER55837 1 31.05.91 Norfolk 53 0'N 1 0'E +f Bidache, France 43 29'N 1 8'W 17.10.92 

RINGED PLOVER Charadriu8 hiaticula 

BV79783 3 24.09.83 Sandwich, Kent 51 19'N 1 22'E xf Normerven, Netherlands 52 54'N 4 56'E 
NV48503 6M 21.05.88 South Uist, Western Isles 57 22'N 7 27'• R Severn Beach, Avon 51 33'N 2 41'W 
NV13273 1 16.07.91 Gibraltar Point, Wash xf Dunbar, Lothian Region 55 59'N 2 31'W 
NV65925 1 17.06.92 Beckfoot, Solway 54 50'N 3 25'W R Dublin, Eire 53 36'N 6 10'W 
NV66558 3 27.08.92 North Ronaldsay, Orkney 59 23'N 2 26'W x Oye ?lage, France 50 59'N 2 3'E 

02.08.92 

15.09.92 
25.03.92 

24.08.92 
12.09.92 

LITTLE RINGED PLOVER Charadriu8 dubiu8 

NS72786 1 02.06.91 Tarlscough, Lancashire 53 37'N 2 51'W R Chew Valley Lake, Avon 51 19'N 2 38'W 31.07.92 

GREY PLOVER PZuviali8 8quatarola 

DN52597 6 31.01.87 Snettisham, Wash xl Kalfamer, F.R. Germany 53 41'N 7 5'E 16.07.92 

DOTTEREL Charadriu8 morineZZus 

XR43873 1 29.06.88 Highland Region 57 0'N 4 0'W +f Settat, Morocco 33 4'N 7 37'W 10.09.92 
XR45221 4M 10.06.87 Highland Region +f Oulad Abbou, Morocco 34 •'N 5 17'W 13.12.92 
XR97478 1 05.07.91 Highland Region +f Ouland Abbou, Morocco 20.12.95 

KNOT ½alidri8 canutu8 

CC59336 

CC91479 
XR41886 

XR26185 

XS61245 
XS85948 

CE93131 

6 28.02.71 Heacham, Wash R Snettisham, Wash 25.01.92 
3M 12.11.88 Stanpit Marsh, Dorset 50 44'N 1 46'W R Rewa, Gdansk, Poland 54 38'N 18 31'E 30.07.92 
5 26.03.89 Brcmborough Pool, Mersey 53 21'N 2 59'W xf Hermanville sur Mer, France 49 17'N 0 19'W 10.08.92 
5 01.04.88 Castle Stuart, Highlands 57 31'N 4 5'W R Terrington, Wash 01.09.92 
5 10.02.86 Newtownards, Down 54 34'N 5 42'W R Schiermonnikoog, Netherlands 53 29'N 6 12'E 25.09.92 
6 17.01.87 Crcmarty Firth, Highlands 57 43'N 4 0'W R Friskney, Wash 25.10.92 
5 20.01.85 Newtownards, Down, N.Ireland xf Zwarte Haan, Netherlands 53 19'N 5 37'E 28.11.92 
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S•DERLIN• ½al idr•s a•ba 

NS85661 4 15.05.88 Dubmill Point, Cumbria 54 48'N 3 27'W x Carteret, Manche, France 49 22'N 1 48'W 

DUNLIN CaZidris aZpina 

NS51073 6 24.04.83 

NS15366 4 22.07.86 
NS90019 3M 07.12.88 
NR03653 5F 22.01.89 
NR12655 5M 22.07.89 
NR40857 4M 26.09.89 

NR08094 2M 02.01.87 
NS10656 6 05.02.81 
NR28706 6M 02.02.91 
NR60162 3F 02.12.90 
NS94751 4F 26.11.88 
NR80926 3 10.09.91 
NR28795 6 21.08.90 
NS95671 4 31.07.88 
NR50490 5F 16.02.91 
NS91112 3F 26.10.87 
NR53787 3 20.10.90 
NR02108 3F 29.09.88 

N$11358 6 22.02.81 
NR00134 3F 15.09.88 
NR80434 4M 10.08.91 
NS88330 4 24.08.91 
NR46217 5 04.01.92 
BX41150 5 08.02.92 
NR08908 5 04.02.89 

NR48702 3 29.12.91 
NB73051 3 25.10.83 
NR15118 6M 16.01.88 
NR17034 3 28.09.89 
DK32030 4 13.07.91 
NR70987 5M 06.02.92 
NS78016 4F 08.12.84 
NS81652 4M 12.11,88 
NR12001 4 26,•t.88 
NR03082 3F 27.11.88 

NR41085 5 02.02.91 

NS84141 5 25.01.92 
NR81331 4 11.10.91 
NS50108 4 07.11.83 
NS21452 4 09.11.84 
NR32239 4 21.08.90 

NR44829 4 22.04.92 
NB09875 6 07.05.78 
N$90155 3 02.08.89 
NS15457 4 19.08.86 
NS72435 4 27.02.87 
NR68449 4 04.01.92 
NS19701 3 16.10.81 
NS16172 6 05.03.84 
NR41050 5 12.05.90 
NR31526 4 26.07.90 
NR42798 3 02.10.90 
N$91606 5 06.03.91 
NR26958 4 24.11.91 
NS84156 5 25.01.92 
NS61822 4 18.11.83 
NS94254 3 25.09.88 
NR74503 3 22.11.91 
NS24601 4 02.09.81 
NR00650 3 16.09.90 

NB97001 5 11.01.89 

NS93935 4 28.08.88 
NS15880 4 15.05.89 
NR32366 4 21.08.90 
NR70814 4 23.11.91 
BX01854 4 03.05.77 
NS21806 4 29.11.86 
N$81906 6 28.01.90 
NS77611 3 06.10.91 
NR14580 4 24.11.91 
NS32465 6 12.02.83 
NR03937 3 05.10.91 
NS79973 4 15.12.85 
NR40118 3 30.11.91 
NS66654 4 19.11.84 
NS15939 5 24.05.89 
NB90589 6 14.02.81 

NS11973 5 24.02.81 
NS78914 6 16.01.88 
NR46420 3 05.10.91 

NR70922 4 05.12.91 

Robertstc•n, Dunlin 53 30'N 6 10'W R 
North Gare, Tees 54 38'N 1 10'W R 
Fagbury, Suffolk 51 57'N 1 18'E R 
ChanonryNess, Highlands 57 35'N 4 7'W 
Terrington, Wash R 
Harty, Sheppey, Kent 51 21'N 0 54'E R 
Boarhill, Fife 56 20'N 2 41'W R 
Loch Fleet, Highlands 57 56'N 4 0'W +f 
Terrington, Wash R 
•th, Tayside 56 29'N 2 43'W R 
Snettisham, Wash R 
Benington, Wash R 
Terrington, Wash x 
Terrington, Wash B 
Black Ooze, Suffolk 52 i'N 1 11'E R 
Spurn Point, Humberside 53 35'N 0 6'E R 
Sheppey, Kent R 
Gibraltar Point, Wash R 
Berrow, Somerset 51 16'N 3 i'W R 
Findhorn Bay, Grampian 57 39'N 3 35'W ' 
Freiston, Wash 52 57'N 0 5'E R 

Farlington Marsh, Hampshire 50 50'N 1 2'W 
Behington, Wash 52 59'N 0 7'E 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 61 29'N 21 21'E 

R Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Agerso, Denmark 55 12'N 11 12'E 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
St Aubin's, Jersey 48 11'N 2 10'W 
Denmark Strait, Arctic Ocean 65 50'N 27 58'W 
Glen Buchet, Grampian 57 14'N 3 3'W 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Ujscie Wisly, Poland 54 22'N 18 56IE 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Vaasa, Finland 62 7'N 21 17'E 
R Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 

Ringsworth, Kent 51 25'N 0 36'E R Vaasa, Finland 
Invergordon, Highlands 57 41'N 4 15'W R Raasio, Finland 63 9'N 27 42'E 
Bangor Harbour, •wynedd R Raasio, Finland 
Eden Estuary, Fife 56 22'N 2 53'W 
Poole Harbour, Dorset 50 41'N 2 i'W 
Spurn Point, Humberside 
Sheppey, Kent 
Kingsfleet, Suffolk 
Terrington, Wash +f 
Sutton Mill, Suffolk 51 57'N 1 6'E R 
Fagbury, Suffolk R 
Llanfairfecb•n, Gwynedd R 
Snettisham, Wash R 
Da•more, Highlands 57 42'N 4 15'W R 
Walney Island, Cumbria 54 7'N 3 16'W R 
Ru•neyWharf, Glamorgan 51 30'N 3 6'W R 
Terrington, Wash R 
Kirton Marsh, Wash 52 54'N 0 i'E R 
Sheppey, Kent R 
Benington, Wash R 
Seal Sands, Teesmouth R 
Walney Island, Morecambe Bay R 
Levington, Wash 51 59'N 1 16'E xl 
Coatham Sands, Tees 54 37'N 1 7'W R 
Formby Point, Mersey 53 34'N 3 ?'W R 
River Deben, Suffolk 52 2'N 1 20'E R 
South Gare, Tees R 
Sully Island, Glamorgan 51 24'N 3 12'W 
Walney Island, Morecambe Bay R 
Frieston, Wash R 
Ramsholt, Suffolk 52 2'N 1 22'E R 
Spurn Point, Humberside R 
Cliffe Pools, Kent 51 28'N 0 29'E R 
Rumhey Wharf, Glamorgan R 
Brantham, Suffolk 51 58'N 1 3'E R 
Terr ington, Wash R 
Poole Harbour, Dorset R 
Terrington, Wash R 
Inverness, Highlands R 
Bromborough Pool, Mersey R 
Terrington, Wash R 
North Gare, Teesmouth 54 38'N 1 10'W R 
Benington, Wash R 
Sutton Mill, Suffolk 
M•gor, •w•nt 51 35'N 2 49'W 
Sheppey, Kent 
Llanfairfechan, Gwynedd 
Falkenham, suffolk 52 i'N 1 22'E 
Farlington Marsh, Hampshire 
Beaumaris, Anglesey 53 1.7'N 4 4'W 
Tain, Highlands 57 50'N 4 4'W 
Poole Harbour, Dorset 
Loch Fleet, Highlands 
Ramsholt, Suffolk 
North Gare, Teesmouth 
Margate Beach, Kent 51 24'N 1 24'E 
Sand Bay, Avon 51 23'N 2 58'W 
Fagbury, Suffolk 
Tain, Highlands 
Brantham, Suffolk 

R Raasio, Finland 
R Vaasa, Finland 

R Vaasa, Finland 
R Raasio, Finland 
R Raasio, Finland 

Baie des Veys, Manche, France 49 19'N 1 9'W 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Ottenby, S•=den 56 12'N 16 24'E 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
Ottenby, Sweden 
Ottenby, S•=den 
Ottenby, Sweden 
Vaasa, Finland 
Ottenby, S•=den 
Raasio, Finland 
Ujscie Wisly, Poland 
Raasio, Finland 
Southgate, London 51 38'N 0 6'W 
Ottenby, Sweden 
Schleswig-Holstein, F.R.Germany 53 59'N 8 55'E 
Ottenby, Sweden 
Sappi, Luvia, Finland 

R Ottenby, Sweden 
Rewa, Gdansk, Poland 
Ujscie Wisly, Poland 
Haparanda Sands_•ar, Sweden 65 35'N 23 45'E 
Ujscie Wisly, Poland 
Ujscie Wisly, Poland 
Ujscie Wisly, Poland 
Schiermonnikoog, Netherlands 
Ujscie Wisly, Poland 
Ujscie Wisly, Poland 
Ottenby, Sweden 
Ujscie Wisly, Poland 
Ottenby, Sweden 
Ottenby, Sweden 
Ottenby, Sweden 
Ottenby, Sweden 

R Onsala, S•=den 57 18'N 11 54'E 
R Ottenby, Sweden 
R Ottenby, Sweden 
R Ottenby, Sweden 
R Ottenby, Sweden 
R Ottenby, Sweden 
R Ottenby, Sweden 
R Ottenby, SWeden 
R Ottenby, Sweden 
R Sappi, Luvia, Finland 
R Ottenby, SWeden 
R Ottenby, Sweden 
R Ottenby, Sweden 
R Ottenby, Sweden 
R Ottenby, Sweden 
R Ottenby, SWeden 
R Ottenby, SWeden 

01.01.93 

01.08.88 
29.08.88 

22.07.90 
22.07.90 
23.07.90 
23.07.90 
24.07.90 
01.01.91 
16.07.91 
18.07.91 
21.07.91 
26.02.92 
03.06.92 
14.06.92 
15.07.92 
16.07.91 
16.07.92 
17.07.91 
19.07.92 

19.07.92 
19.07.92 
19.07.92 
19.07.92 
19.07.92 
20.07.92 
20.07.92 
21.07.92 
21.07.92 
21.07.92 
21.0q.92 
22.07.92 
23.07.92 
23.07.92 
23.07.92 
23.07.92 
23.07.92 
23.07.92 
24.07.92 

25.07.92 
25.07.92 
25.07.92 

26.07.92 

28.07.92 
28.07.92 
29.07.92 
29.07.92 

29.07.92 

30.07.92 
30.07.92 
30.07.92 
30.07.92 
30.07.92 
30.07.92 
30.07.92 
30.07.92 
31.07.92 
31.07.92 
31.07.92 
01.08.92 

01.08.92 
09.08.92 
10.08.92 
11.08.92 
11.08.92 
11.08.92 

12.08.92 

12.08.92 
12.08.92 
12.08.92 
12.08.92 
13.08.92 
13.08.92 
14.08.92 

14.08.92 
15.08.92 
15.08.92 
16.08.92 
16.08.92 
16.08.92 

16.08.92 

16.08.92 
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DUNLIN (cont...) 

NS42871 5 18.05.92 Battlehill, Solway 54 58'N 3 14'W x Schleswig-Holstein, F.R.Germany 16.08.92 
NS35796 6 06.03.84 Kitton Marsh, Wash 52 54'N 0 i'E R Ottenby, Sweden 17.08.92 
NS28091 6 17.03.84 Wembury, Devon 50 19'N 4 6'W R Raasio, Finland 17.08.92 
NS78118 4 22.12.84 Fagbury, Suffolk R Otter•y, Sweden 17.08.92 
NB97502 6 11.02.89 Brcmborough Pool, Mersey R Ottenby, Sweden 17.08.92 
NR10621 4 30.12.90 Beaumaris, Anglesey R Ottenby, Sweden 17.08.92 
NS56110 4 02.12.83 Ramsholt, Suffolk R Ottenby, Sweden 18.08.92 
NR13900 6 19.08.89 Terrington, Wash R Ottenby, Sweden 18.08.92 
NR31261 6 26.07.90 Freiston, wash R Ottenby, Sweden 18.08.92 
NR81468 4 11.10.91 Terrington, Wash R Ottenby, Sweden 18U08.92 
NB52325 6 11.03.78 Treble House, Avon 51 25'N 2 53'W R Ottenby, Sweden 20.08.92 
NR41471 5 03.05.92 Walney Island, Cumbria R Ujscie Wisly, Poland 27.08.92 
NR78125 3 30.07.92 Seal Sands, Teesmouth R Alvor, Algarve, Portugal 37 7'N 8 35'W 10.09.92 
BX70351 3 20.11.76 Plym Estuary, Plymouth 50 22'N 4 7'W R Sheppey, Kent 07.11.92 

RH39271 3F 08.10.91 Icklesham, Sussex 50 54'N 0 40'E 
RE86274 3 23.09.90 North Ronaldsay, Orkney 

+f Montfoort, Netherlands 52 3'N 4 57'E 
+f Caithness, Highlands 58 31'N 3 39'W 

WOODCOCK Scolopaz rusticola 

ER93556 3 30.10.92 Spurn Head, Humberside + Tobercurry, Sligo, Eire 54 4'N 8 52'W 
ER81456 3 09.10.91 Mablethorpe, Lincs 53 22'N 0 13'E •f Sutton Broad, Norfolk 52 45'N 1 30'E 

BLACK-TAILED GOEWIT Limosa limosa 

DK37508 3 20.10.91 Guardbridge, Fife 56 22'N 2 53'W 
DK06307 3 20.10.91 Guardbridge, Fife 
DR37526 3 20.10.91 Guardbridge, Fife 
DK37532 3 20.10.91 Guardbridge, Fife 

R Terrington, Wash 
R Terringto•, Wash 
R terrington, Wash 
R Terrington, Wash 

BAR-TAILED GODWIT Limosa lappon{ca 

DN34444 

DK08091 

DR59778 
DR42464 

DS60638 

6M 14.02.87 Fort George, Highlands 57 36'N 4 3'W R List, Sylt, F.R. Germany 55 i'N 8 26'E 
4M 30.08.88 Holbeach, Wash R List, Sylt, F.R.Germany 
4F 07.12.79 Leverton, Wash vv Finnmark, Norway 69 6'N 23 45'E 
6M 29.01.79 Farne Islands, Dorset 50 42'N 1 58'W xf Foulness, Essex 51 35'N 0 53'E 
6 19.02.72 Southport, Lancashire 53 41'N 2 59'W xl Blackpool, Lancashire 53 48'N 3 3'W 

CURLEW Numen{us arquata 

FV33085 
FA42887 

FV55727 

FS96712 

FA12773 
FS82094 
FV35221 

FS94603 

3 16.11.79 Butley, Suffolk 52 6'N 1 27'E +f Fermanville, France 49 41'N 1 27'W 
1 01.06.91 Newton Mulgrave, N.Yorks 54 30'N 0 49'W x Frodsham Marsh, Cheshire 53 18'N 2 44'W 
6 12.02.83 Newtcwnards, Down, N.Ireland xf Ollikkala, Finland 63 27'N 27 35'E 
1 06.06.92 Westmere Farm, Norfolk 52 31'N 0 46'E +f Loon-Plage, France 50 59'N 2 13'E 
4 08.08.83 Bangor, G%•ynedd 53 15'N 4 2'W R Terrington, Wash 
2 15.09.74 Bangor, G%•yn•d xf carsington Reservoir, Derby 53 3'N 1 38'W 
1 02.06.78 Dykehead, Tayside 56 40'N 3 14'W x Quilty, Clare, Eire 52 50'N 9 27'W 
4 13.08.75 Shannon Estuary, Eire 52 38'N 9 i'W x Askeaton,. Eire 52 36'N 8 58'W 

REDSHANK Tringa totanus 

DN53538 6 27.03.89 
DK31803 4 22.06.91 
DN20685 4 11.08.87 

DN72297 4 18.10.86 
DN90739 3 05.09.87 
DN57321 4 18.10.86 
DK39894 6 08.04.92 
DK17681 4 30.09.89 
DN72226 4 21.09.86 
DN16233 4 22.07.83 
DK39888 6 08.04.92 

DN57600 1 02.06.85 
DK01182 5 27.05.87 

Icklesham, Sussex 50 55'N 0 41'E R Farlington Marsh, Hampshire 
Newshot Island, Strathclyde 55 54'N 4 26'W R Rumney Estuary, Glamorgan 
Terrington, Wash R Rumhey Estuary, Glamorgan 
Montrose Basin, Tayside 56 44'N 2 30'W xf Randaberg, Norway 59 i'N 5 34'E 
Nreburgh, Grampian 57 19'N 2 0'W R Fljot, Iceland 66 4'N 19 8'W 
Montrose, Tayside xf Heidi, Arnes, Iceland 64 13'N 20 22'W 
Inverness, Highlands xf Litla-Brekka, Iceland 65 28'N 21 53'W 
Ogw•n Estuary, GA•ynedd 53 14'N 4 5'W x Hveragerdi, Arnes, Iceland 64 0'N 21 12'W 
Eden Estuary, Fife xf Skardsstrond, Dala, Iceland 65 19'N 22 15'W 
Newburgh, Grampian R Inverness, Grampian 
Inverness, Grampian x Barrc• in Furness, Cumbria 54 6'N 3 13'W 
Baleshare, Western Isles 57 32'N 7 22'W x Ballymena, Antrim 54 59'N 5 59'W 
Loch Grogarry, Western Isles 57 20'N 7 23'W x Dee Marshes, Cheshire 53 15'N 3 3'W 

17.10.91 
12.09.92 

20.12.92 
02.01.93 

30.07.92 
31.07.92 

31.07.92 

31.07.92 

18.03.92 
18.03.92 

30.05.92 

18.09.92 
09.01.93 

22.09.91 

09.01.92 

06.06.92 
21.07.92 

31.07.92 
04.08.92 

18.10.92 

02.12.92 

23.08.90 

29.12.91 
26.01.92 

28.04.92 
15.06.92 

20.06.92 

21.06.92 
25.06.92 

14.07.92 

25.09.92 

15.10.92 
10.01.93 

14.01.93 
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